# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

**CHAP. 238** 

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

lected from church records, church registers, records of clergymen, family Bibles, public records and other available sources, and shall be printed and verified in the manner required by the standing committee of the Maine Historical Society, under the editorship of some person selected by said committee, whose services shall be rendered free and without any compensation, and the work shall appear to them to have been prepared with accuracy, the librarian of the State Library shall purchase 150 200 copies of such complete record at a price not exceeding see per page provided that the written copies of the town records shall become the property of the State and shall be deposited in the office of the Registrar of Vital Statistics less than \$3 per copy. Not more than \$3,000 shall be expended by authority of this section in any one year. The librarian shall sell all copies not required for state institutional use at a reasonable price fixed at the time of sale to any library and to individuals, the sale price not to be lower than the price paid per volume, the money thus obtained to be paid to the Treasurer of State.

Effective October 7, 1967

### Chapter 237

AN ACT Relating to Qualifications of Superintendents at the State Hospitals for the Mentally Ill and Mentally Retarded.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 34, § 2102, amended. The first sentence of section 2102 of Title 34 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The head of each hospital shall be called the superintendent and shall be a qualified psychiatrist or qualified hospital administrator.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 34, § 2151, amended. The first sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 2151 of Title 34 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The head of the Pineland Hospital and Training Center shall be called the superintendent and shall be a qualified psychiatrist or, pediatrician or qualified hospital administrator.

Effective October 7, 1967

### Chapter 238

AN ACT Relating to a Closed Season on Wild Hares and Rabbits in Washington and York Counties.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 12, § 2356, amended. The first paragraph of section 2356 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended to read as follows:

There shall be a closed season on wild hares or rabbits from the first day of March to the 30th day of the following September, except in the Counties of Aroostook, Franklin, Hancock, Kennebec, Knox, Lincoln, Oxford, Penobscot, Piscataquis, Somerset and Waldo and Washington, where there shall be a closed season from the first day of April to the 30th day of the following September and except in the County of York where there shall be a closed season from the 20th day of March to the 30th day of the following September. There shall be a closed season on wild hares or rabbits in the County of Washington from the first day of April to the 30th day of the following September and from the first day of November to the 5th day of December of each year with dogs.

Sec. 2. P. L., 1967, c. 119, repealed; limitation. Chapter 119 of the public laws of 1967, heretofore passed by this Legislature, amending the Revised Statutes, Title 12, section 2356, is repealed and shall not be printed as part of the session laws of 1967.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 239

AN ACT Relating to Carrying Operator's License when Operating Motor Vehicle.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 29, § 531-B, additional. Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 531-B, to read as follows:

§ 531-B. License to be carried and exhibited on demand

Every licensee shall have his operator's license in his immediate possession at all times when operating a motor vehicle and shall display the same upon demand of a police officer. No person charged with violating this section shall be convicted if he produces in court an operator's license theretofore issued to him and valid at the time of the issuance of a court summons. If the person charged shall exhibit to a law enforcement officer designated by the summonsing officer such an operator's license, not later than 24 hours before the time set for the court appearance, then the complaint shall not issue.

Effective October 7, 1967

### Chapter 240

AN ACT Relating to Limited-user Highways.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 23, § 2068, additional. Title 23 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 2068, as follows: